The Company is exposed to interest rate risk as it invests in government bonds. These assets are

managed by an external investment manager in accordance with a diversified investment mandate.

The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 1% increase and decrease in interest rates.

For each sensitivity the impact of change in a single factor is shown, with other assumptions unchanged.

1% increase (€) 2024 2023  1% decrease (€) 2024 2023

Pre-tax
(loss)/profit

(1,578,275) (1,584,092)  Pre-tax
profit/(loss)

1,801,912 1,799,769

Shareholders’
equity

(1,380,991) (1,386,080)  Shareholders’
equity

1,576,673 1,574,798

The Company’s method for sensitivity to interest rate fluctuations has not changed significantly over the

financial year.

Price Risk

The Company is exposed to price risk arising from fluctuations in the value of financial instruments as

a result of changes in the market prices and risks inherent in all investments.

The Company has no significant concentration of price risk. The risk is managed by the Company

maintaining an appropriate mix of financial instruments and adopting a diversified investment policy.

The Company’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in market prices is as follows:

10% increase (€) 2024 2023  10% decrease (€) 2024 2023

Movement in fair
value of shares and
other variable yield
securities in unit
trusts

1,782,960 1,416,903

Movement in fair
value of shares and
other variable yield
securities in unit
trusts

(1,782,960) (1,416,903)

Movement in fair
value of debt
securities and other
fixed income
securities

2,626,482 2,577,658

Movement in fair
value of debt
securities and other
fixed income
securities

(2,626,482) (2,577,658)

The Company’s method for sensitivity to price risk fluctuations has not changed significantly over the

financial year.

C3: Credit Risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in

financial loss to the Company. The key areas of exposure to credit risk for the Company are in relation

to the following:

▪ The Company is exposed to reinsurance counterparty risk, being the risk associated with losses

from the reinsurer being unable to pay reinsurance claims;

▪ The Company is exposed to credit risk on third parties where debt securities are held; and